
How many people are becoming entrepreneurs? 
Since 2015, the rate of new entrepreneurs in South Carolina has been 
below the national rate. 

How many new entrepreneurs created their 
business out of opportunity? 
The opportunity share of new entrepreneurs was higher in South 
Carolina compared to the rest of the nation in 2020. 

How many jobs are created by new businesses? 
In recent years, the number of jobs created by startups in South 
Carolina has been above the national level. 

How many businesses survive their first year? 
In recent years, the share of startups that survive at least one year 
has been lower in South Carolina compared to the national level. 

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018

SOUTH CAROLINA

UNITED STATES

2020

RA
TE

 O
F 

N
EW

 E
N

TR
EP

RE
N

EU
RS

0.20%

0.25%

0.30%

0.35%

0.40%

0.45%

0.50%

0.55%

0.60%

SOUTH CAROLINA

O
PP

 S
H

AR
E 

O
F 

N
EW

 E
N

TR
EP

RE
N

EU
RS

60.0%

65.0%

70.0%

75.0%

80.0%

85.0%

90.0%

100.0%

95.0%

SOUTH CAROLINA

ST
AR

TU
P 

EA
RL

Y 
JO

B 
CR

EA
TI

O
N

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

16.0

18.0

20.0

22.0

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 20201996

SOUTH CAROLINA

UNITED
STATES

ST
AR

TU
P 

EA
RL

Y 
SU

RV
IV

AL
 R

AT
E

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 20201996

65.0%

68.0%

71.0%

77.0%

80.0%

83.0%

86.0%

89.0%

92.0%

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

6.0

0.10%

0.15%

50.0%

55.0%

4.0

2.0

62.0%

74.0%

UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018

SOUTH CAROLINA

UNITED STATES

2020

RA
TE

 O
F 

N
EW

 E
N

TR
EP

RE
N

EU
RS

0.20%

0.25%

0.30%

0.35%

0.40%

0.45%

0.50%

0.55%

0.60%

SOUTH CAROLINA

O
PP

 S
H

AR
E 

O
F 

N
EW

 E
N

TR
EP

RE
N

EU
RS

60.0%

65.0%

70.0%

75.0%

80.0%

85.0%

90.0%

100.0%

95.0%

SOUTH CAROLINA

ST
AR

TU
P 

EA
RL

Y 
JO

B 
CR

EA
TI

O
N

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

16.0

18.0

20.0

22.0

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 20201996

SOUTH CAROLINA

UNITED
STATES

ST
AR

TU
P 

EA
RL

Y 
SU

RV
IV

AL
 R

AT
E

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 20201996

65.0%

68.0%

71.0%

77.0%

80.0%

83.0%

86.0%

89.0%

92.0%

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

6.0

0.10%

0.15%

50.0%

55.0%

4.0

2.0

62.0%

74.0%

UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018

SOUTH CAROLINA

UNITED STATES

2020

RA
TE

 O
F 

N
EW

 E
N

TR
EP

RE
N

EU
RS

0.20%

0.25%

0.30%

0.35%

0.40%

0.45%

0.50%

0.55%

0.60%

SOUTH CAROLINA

O
PP

 S
H

AR
E 

O
F 

N
EW

 E
N

TR
EP

RE
N

EU
RS

60.0%

65.0%

70.0%

75.0%

80.0%

85.0%

90.0%

100.0%

95.0%

SOUTH CAROLINA

ST
AR

TU
P 

EA
RL

Y 
JO

B 
CR

EA
TI

O
N

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

16.0

18.0

20.0

22.0

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 20201996

SOUTH CAROLINA

UNITED
STATES

ST
AR

TU
P 

EA
RL

Y 
SU

RV
IV

AL
 R

AT
E

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 20201996

65.0%

68.0%

71.0%

77.0%

80.0%

83.0%

86.0%

89.0%

92.0%

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

6.0

0.10%

0.15%

50.0%

55.0%

4.0

2.0

62.0%

74.0%

UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018

SOUTH CAROLINA

UNITED STATES

2020

RA
TE

 O
F 

N
EW

 E
N

TR
EP

RE
N

EU
RS

0.20%

0.25%

0.30%

0.35%

0.40%

0.45%

0.50%

0.55%

0.60%

SOUTH CAROLINA

O
PP

 S
H

AR
E 

O
F 

N
EW

 E
N

TR
EP

RE
N

EU
RS

60.0%

65.0%

70.0%

75.0%

80.0%

85.0%

90.0%

100.0%

95.0%

SOUTH CAROLINA

ST
AR

TU
P 

EA
RL

Y 
JO

B 
CR

EA
TI

O
N

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

16.0

18.0

20.0

22.0

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 20201996

SOUTH CAROLINA

UNITED
STATES

ST
AR

TU
P 

EA
RL

Y 
SU

RV
IV

AL
 R

AT
E

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 20201996

65.0%

68.0%

71.0%

77.0%

80.0%

83.0%

86.0%

89.0%

92.0%

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

6.0

0.10%

0.15%

50.0%

55.0%

4.0

2.0

62.0%

74.0%

UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES

In South Carolina, the rate of new entrepreneurs in 2020 
was 0.26% meaning that 2.6 out of every 1,000 adults 

became new entrepreneurs, on average, in a given  
month. This compares to 0.34% nationally. 

The opportunity share of new entrepreneurs was  
85.2% in South Carolina in 2020, compared  

to 80.9% nationally. 

There were 5.3 jobs created by startups  
per 1,000 people in South Carolina in 2020, compared  

to 5.0 jobs created by startups at the national level. 

In 2020, 76.0% of startups in South Carolina  
survived at least one year, compared to 78.1%  

of startups at the national level. 

ABOUT THE DATA: Each of the indicators presented above come from the Kauffman Early-Stage Entrepreneurship Indicators. The rate of new entrepreneurs and the 
opportunity share of new entrepreneurs are calculated using 3-year moving averages. Startup early job creation and startup early survival rates are based on data  
from March 2020, and do not reflect the full effects of the pandemic. To learn more about trends in entrepreneurship in South Carolina, as well as the rest of the  
United States, visit indicators.kauffman.org
This is a publication of the Ewing Marion Kauffman Foundation utilizing content and data from multiple sources and external contributors. Every effort has been made to 
verify the accuracy of the information contained herein and is believed to be correct as of the publication date. Nonetheless, this material is for informational purposes,  
and you are solely responsible for validating the applicability and accuracy of the information in any use you make of it.

Entrepreneurship is important for job creation, innovation, and the economy. This brief  
provides a snapshot of various indicators related to early-stage entrepreneurial activity in South Carolina.

ENTREPRENEURSHIP IN 2020:  
SOUTH CAROLINA SNAPSHOT


